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Sri Bijay GangUli. 	 .... 	 Applicant. 

- versus - 

Union of India and others. 	.... 	 Respondents. 

FOR LSTRUCTh)NS 

whether it be referred to the reporters or not? 
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Vhether it be circulated to all the Benches of the 
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CEN'IWIJ AI1INISIRAVE TRIBUNAL 
CU 1TACK BC1U TM%Qc. 

ORIGINAL APPLICAON NO.8 2 OP 1993. 

Cuttack, this the 3rd day of August,1999. 

CO RAM 

IH E HO NOU RA BLE MR. SOMNA ¶L}1 SCM, VI CE-CHAI R4AN 

AND 

THE }-ONOURABLE MR. G.NARASIMHAM,M43ER(JUDICIAL). 

Sri Bijay Ganguli, 
Aged about 55 years, 
S/0, Late B. N. Gariguli, atpresent working 
as charge-man (A) (Mechanical) Diesel Locoshed, 
Bandamunda, J)ist. sundargarh,orissa, 
residing at the same place (being a repatriot 
fran erst while, E st Pakistan has no permanent 
residence any where). 

.... 	Applicant. 

y legal practitioner: r. D.PSarangi, Advocate. 

- Versus- 

Union of India represented by the 
General Manager, SE Railway, 
Garden Reach, Calcutta-43, 

Senior Divisional Mechanical Eflgineer(Diesel), 
SE Railway, 3andamundai, 
At/present-Bandamunda, Dist.sundargarh 
0 rissa. 

Divisional Mechanical Engineer(Diesel) 
SE Railway, Bd ndamund a, At/P 0-Band amunda, 
Dis t,Sundargarh,o riss a. 

LoCo ForemanDiese1) ,SE Railway, gandarnunda, 
At/po.gandamunda, DiSt.Sundargarh,orissa. 

Respondents. 

By legal practitioner ; r'1r.D.N.MisIra,Standing Oouns1. 
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OR D E R 

MR, SON NA PH SON, 11 CE-C HAl RMAN: 

In this original Applicati.on under section 19 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act.1985,appjicant has 

prayed that the chargesheets in .io proceedings initiated 

against him which are at Annexures-6 and 16 should be 

cTuashed. By way of interim order,it was prayed that 

further proceedings in response to Annexures-6 and 16 

should be stayed.On the date of admission of the petition 

n 24.2.1993, the Disciplinary Authority was res trained 

from pas sing the final orders in connection with the 

disciplinary proceedings pending against applicant until 

further orders. 

Applicant' s case is that he is working as a 

Chargenan '',Mechanical in the Railways frczii 1958. His 

promotion was due since 1990 but he realised that 

promotion is not possible in a fair way .Therefore,he 

kept himself away from the process of promotion now being 

fo11c7ed by the Respondents 2 and 3. Because of this, 

Resporktent No.2, Senior Divisional Mechanical Engineer 

(Diesel) , Bandamunda was annoyed with him and applicant 

was suspended w.e. f, 11,2,1.992 in order at Annexure-j and 

the leave granted earlier to him was also cancelled. 

Formal order Of Suspension dated 10. 2.1992 is at Ann exUre..2. 

on 29.4.1992,chargesheet was issued to him at Annexure..,3 

and the Substance of the charge was that on 8. 2.199 2 when 

applicant was shift incharge from 16,.00 hours to 24.00 

hours, he had shown gross negligence induty in allowing 
in 

six staff of his shift to indulge/playing cards at the fueling 

S 



point. Applicant has submitted that he was given the 

duty of shift incharge in addition to his normal duties 

as Chargernan 'A',although in all o the r shifts, the foreman 

concerned is the shift..jncharge,pjcaflt in his 

explanation dated 9,5.1992,at Anrlexure-4,denied the charge 

and prayec that the charge may be cancelled or fai1ig 

which if an enquiry is to be conducted, he should be 

provided with document@ mentioadd in this letter. Thereafter 

in order dated 19,5.1992,at Annexure..5, the chargesheet 

was cancelled and in order dated 19.5.1992,atAnnexure1..5 

fresh charge was issued against him. This fresh charge 

is exactly the same charge at Anaexure3 except that in 

place of 8. 2.1992 as the date of occurrence in the fresh 

charge the date of occurrence has been mentioned as 9.2.92. 

In letter dated 8.6.1992 (Annxure7) app1icants request 

for documents was rejected, and he was informed that a 

enquiry will be conducted by the Enquiry Board COnSisting 

of Senior Divisional Mechanical igineer(Diesel) and 

Divisional Mechanical Eflgineer(Ijese1) both of aandamunda. 

Applicant has stated that in order dated 6. 7.1992 (Annexure) 

o officers were appointed as the enquiry board.It is 

further stated that even though a BOard was constituted 

consisting of Respondents 2 and 3 in order at Annexures 

9 and lO,which were notices for holding the enquiry, 

Respondent No. 3 held the enquiry himself ignoring the earlier 
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order of holding an enquiry by a Board,*ppi.icant has 

stated that the proceedings against him are being Un- 

Usually adjournedWY Respondent No.2 	only with an 

intention to drag the matter indefinitely in order to 
the 

harass/applicant.It is also stated by applicant that 

he has learnt that Respondent No. 2 has taken no action 

against the persons who were involved in playing cards during 

his alleged surprise visit but has been persuading them 

to give evidence in the disciplinary proceeding against 

applicant.On the above grounds,appljcant has prayed for 

quashing the Chargesheet at Annexure-6, .th regard to 

charge-sheet at AnnexUre-l6,applicant has stated that 

he availed two days leave and one day casual rest from 

3.6.1992 to 5.6.1992 and was at his quarters at Tata 

Nagar. After the leaw period, he was due to report for duty 

on 6.6.1992 but he bearne Suddenly sick and submitted an 

application under certificate of posting on 6,6.1992 to 

Respondent No.2 through Respondent No.4 alongwith a 

certificate granted by a p ri vate Doctor who was treating 

the petitioner for grant of medical leave. After becaning 

al right, aPPli cant reported for duty on 25.6.1992 alongwith 

a fithess certificate from the concerned doctor. Respondent 

NO. 4 accepted the seining report and al1c*yed applicant to 

perform his duty in the shift canrnencing from 16,00 hours 

of the same day after cbinirig the counter signature 

of the Railway Doctor on the medical certificate submitted 

by applicant.Although there was no reason to ctiscard the 

medical certificate and Respondent No. 4 had rightly allced 
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applicant to join without raising any objection,suddenly 

Respondent No.2 procured a report dated 27,6.1992 fran 

the Respondent No.4 alleging that the applicant has 

absented from duty w.e.f. 6.6,1992 to 24,6,1992 without 

any intimation. this report is at Annexure-12. on the 

seine day i.e. on 27. 6.1992 in order at Annexure-13, 

applicant was placed under suspension, The formal order 

of suspension was issued on 29.6,1992 at Annexure-14.In 

this order at Annexure-14,it was intimated that he has 

been placed under suspension w.e.f. 27.6.1992.1he order 

of suspension was revoked w.e.f. 7.7.1992 in order dated 

6,7.1992 at Annexure-15. Applicant has stated that he 

was asked by a  hand-written slip of Respondent No. 4 dated 

9. 7.1992 to attend his office on 10. 7.1992 to receive 

the charge-sheet and applicant attended the office of 

ReSPotIdelkt No.4 and received the chargesheet drawn up on 

9. 7.1992 (Annexure-16).The charge against applicant is 

that while working as Chargeman A, he had absted frcm 

duty w,e,f. 6,6.1992 to 24.6.1992 without any authorit:y. 

Applicant submitted his explanation dated 20. 7.1992 at 

Arinexure-17j, explaining that due to attack of iyphoid frci 

5. 6.1992 he was not in a position to report on duty on 

6.6.1992 and th.s fact was intimated over tè1ephon 

to AO on duty on 5,6.1992 afternocn by the daughter o 

applicant.purther intimation was also sent alogwith unti 

' (J 	certificate to Respondent No.4 undercertificate of pc i 

on 6,6.1992,j3y order dated 16,9.1992 atnuxure.18,xth 

Assistant Mechanical Engineer was appointed as Inquiring 

officer and on the next day on 17.9.1992,vide Annexure-1 



aionith his willingness letter within ten dayS.Ac:: 

on the same day in another letter 	dated 	17.9.92 

Annexure-0, the first sitting of the enquiry was fixed 

to 15.10.1992 at 10 x1i in the office of the Inquiring 

Officer.It is submitted that the enquiry was held on 

15.10.92 and the io  himself acted as the presenting 

Officer anil the io sunitted his report on 3.11.92 

(AnnexUre-21) holding the applicant guilty of the charge 

of unauthorised absence. The ICD did not discuss the 

materials collected in the enquiry and held applicant 

guilty oil 	the sole ground that applicant has not sent 

the unfit certificate thrcLlgh Regd.POSt with AD. ReS.No. 2, 

by a letter dated 8.1.93 (Annexure_22) 	sent a copy of the 

report of the Inquiring officer to applicant and gave him 

opportunity to represent against the report of 10 within 

ten days on receipt of the letter at Annexure-22.But in 

this letter,at Annexure_22,apPlicant was not intimated 

ab1t the proposed punishmet nor was i 	!ti 	d 	c 	tc 

on what aspect of the report oftite Ic 	 2 

wants the representatiofl.APPliCaflt has stated that fro' 

this it appears that Respondent No.2 somehow wants to 

punish applicant for no fault of his and in order to cive 

a legal colour to his mala fide actions, he took resort 

to the enquiry which was only an empty formality. In vi e' 

of this , 	he has cane up in this original AppliCdtiOfl with 

the prayers referred to above. 

3. 	RespOfldents,ifl their counter have stated that 

the enquiry in the charge-sheet at Annex ure-16 had already 

oeen Ccinpleted and the punishment imposed in letter dated 
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13-2-1992 which was served on the applicant and applicant 

ackncwledged the same on3-3-1992,As punishment in respect 

of the proceeding at Annexure-16 has been issued on 

13-2-1992, prior to the stay order dated 24-2-1993 issued 

by the Tribunal, the order of the Tribunal with regard to 

the proceeding at AnflexUre-1 6 c cAild not be impl emen ted. 

It is further stated that the final order in respect of 

the charge-sheet at nexure-6 has not been implemented 

in view of the order dated 24... 2-1993 of the Tribunal,It is 

further stated that applicant participated in an illegal 

strike in Suly,1960 resulting in break in service due to 

his unauthorised absence on 12-7-1960.Besides,punishment 

of withholding his increLuent raising his pay from . 212/- 

to R5.219/- for a period of three months with non-cumulative 

effect in vii of his guilt of indifference on duty 

for attending to repair of locanotives was ordered.As 

regards the avermeits regarding his prc*notion, Respondents 

have stated that he was not eligible to appear in the 

selection for the next higher post of reman-B in 1990. 

He was found eligible for appearing in the Selection for 

the post of Foreman B but he did not qualify in the 

written examiation. This examination was held by the 

Selection Board and not by the Respondent No. 2,It is further 

stated that placing him under suspension and cancellation 

of his leave was fully warranted because applicant managed 

to get the le ye sanctioned by LF(D) after knazing that 

he is going to be placed under suspension.It is also stated 

that applicant is in habit of remaining unauthorised absence 

fran duty and the date/dates ,peridds during which applicant 
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was adqy  on unauthorised absence have been indicated 

by Respondents. It is further stated that applicant 

was not given the duty of shift in charge in addition 

to his normal duties,Applicarit has no other duty to 

perform except overseeing the shift work as shift incharge. 

The duty of shift incharge is normally performed by the 

Senior most$upervisor available in a shift and there is 

no specific pay or grade for the same. The duty of a 

shift incharge does not require him to physically involve 

himself in the maintenance and repair of locomotives in a 

shift but he merely acts as a co-ordinator between various 

grips and oversees the works in general, Therefore,it is 

binding upi him to see that staff do not waste their 

time and do not indulge in undesirable activities,It is 

stated that incourse of enquiry into the charge at Annexure-6 

it was revealed from the S ta teient of the wi tnes s that 

applicant himself was playing cards just oefore the six staffs, 

who were caughtred handed while playing cards by the officer- 

in-charge during surprise inspection on 9.2.1992.It was 

further stated that the original charge-sheetissued was 

Cancelled because there was a typographical error in 

mentioning the date OL occurrence as 8.2.1992 which was 

changed to the Correct date of occurrence as 9.2.1992 in the 

charge-sheet at Annexure-6.It is further stated that the 

enquiry into the charge at Annexur6 was not conducted by 

Respondent No.2 alone.Only notices were issued by Res.No.2 

but the enquiry was conducted by ReSpondents 2 and 3 

jointly and the enquiry report has been jointly signed 

by the .two:Ios constititing the soard and by the defence coUns.1 

S 
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is 

and the aCcUsed.This/Clear proof that the Board conducted 

the enquiry and not Respondent No.2 alone. As regards 

adjournment of the enqui. ry, I t is s ta ted that a s the 

Inquiring officer, had the otrber responsibility and pre. 

occupations, the enquiry was adjournment for some time 

but intime the enquiry has been completed. Respondents 

have further stated that in both the enquiries full 

opportunity was given to applicant to prove his innocence 

and all Rules of natural justice were strictly observed. 

ReSPcddeflts have me several averm&its with regatdto 

the charges at Annexure16 but it is not necessary to 

go into thcee facts, on the aJove grounds, Respondents 

have opposed the prayersof the applicants. 

Respondent No.2  has filed para-wise caninents 

through another letter which is in file but copy of this 

does not seen to have been served on the counsel for applicant 

and therefore, this is not taken into consideration. 

when this matter was taken up on 19. 7.1999, after 

Ie matter was put in the arnLzg list, learned counsel 

for applicant was absent nor was any request made on 

his behalf seeking adjournment.As the matter has come 

ç 	f 	
from the warnii 	list and in this 1993 matter pleadings 

have been completed long ago, the matter could not be 

alled to drag on indefinitel.we have,therefore, heard 

Mr.D.N.Mishra, learned standing counsel appearing for the 

Respondents and have also perused the records. Hearing 

was concluded on that day, Learned stat-ding counsel for 

Respondents wanted to file written not of submission for 

which time was giventi1l 23. 7.1999.Learned counsel for 
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applicant was also permitted to file written note of 

submission by 23.7.1999 but no written Submission was filed 

by either side. 

Applicant,in this petition has prayed for 

quashing the chargesheets at1nnexures-6 and 16.o far as 

charge at Annexure-16 is concerned, from the enclosures 

filed by applicanthimseif it is aeen that by the date 

this OA was filed and taken up for admission on 24. 2.1993 

the enquiry had already been canpieted and enquiry report 

was sent to applicant in letter dated 18.1.93(Anoxure-22) 

requi ring him to file representation against the report 

of the Inquiring Qtficer within ten days. This letter was 

received by applicant on 9,1.1993 as we see fran the 

endorsement of applicant at Annexure-22.Respondents have 

stated that by the time, the stay order was  issued on 

24.2.1993, the final order of punishment in respect of 

the Charges at Annexure-16 and the enquiry in pursuance 

thereof have already been passed on 13.2.1993.In view 

of this, the prayer of applicant for quashing the charge-

sheet at Annexure-16 has becane infructuous and therefore, 

is held to be without any merit and is rejected, In 

(3) consideration of the above,it is not necessary to go into 

the submissions of applicant and Respondents with 

regard to chargesheet atAnnexure-16. 

Zs regards the charge at Annexure-6. Respondents 

have pointed out that in this case also the enqtkiry has 

been opleted but final order in respect of this charge 

hss nct been imp1nented in view of the stay order of the 

rn hun31 dated 24. 2,199 3. 



S. 1?Ie point for consideration, therefore, is whether 

the chargesheet at Annexure-6 should be quashed. The 

position of law is well settled that in a Dèpanéntal 

enquiry, the sc ape of interference by Tribunal is 

limited. the Tribunal can not act as an jppellate Authority 

dina case of a Disciplinary prcceeding which has been 

canpieted and punishment imposed, the Tribunal can interfere 

only if reasonable opportunity has been denied or there 

has been violation of priuciples of natural justice or 

the findings are oased on no evidence or are patently 

perversed.The scope of interference of the Tribunal in 

case of peiiding disciplinary prcceeding is still more 

limited.n employe:i$:entjtiedto initiate disciplinary 

proceeding açainst an employee for alleged misconduct,lf any 
enquiry 

in thourse of such,/all 	 to 

the charged officer to deny the charge and to prove his 

innocence of the alleged misconduct.At this stage, the 

Tribunal can not interfere and quash tproceedings unless 

the prcceedings have been initiated by a person who is not 

autbrised to initia the Departmen&l prcceeding, Applicant 

has made no averments that the Disciplinary Proceeding at 

Annexure_6 has been initiated by a person who is not authorjsed 

toinitiate the Dciplinary Proceeding against him.in view of 

this, we find no merit in the prayer of applicant to quash 

the charge at Annexure-6. 

9. 	In view of the above,we hold that the applicant 

has not been able to make out a case for any of the reliefs 

sought for by him in this original Application. The original 

Application is therefore, rejected but in the circunistarces, 
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tjC;UtaaV arder as to CStS 

jAc 
(G. NARASIMHAM) OMNkO (, 
114B(JUDICIAL) 	 vIc 
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